DYNAMICS OF FISH MARKETING SYSTEM IN KALIMATI,
KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Rup Bahadur Nirrap Saund
T.U. Regd. No: 5-3-28-19-2011
T.U. Examination Roll No: 21682

Batch: 2068/2069

A Dissertation Submitted for the Partial Fulfillment of
Master Degree in Zoology

(Fish and Fisheries)

Submitted to:

Central Department of Zoology
Institute of Science and Technology
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
Nepal

November, 2015



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the work presented in this thesis has been done by myself, and has not
been submitted elsewhere for the award of any degree. All sources of information have been

specifically acknowledged by reference to the authors and institutions.

Date:-......ooooiiiiiiiinn
Rup Bahadur Nirrap Saund
T.U. Examination Roll No: 21682
Batch: 2068/2069

T.U. Registration No: 5-3-28-19-2011



RECOMMENDATIONS

This is to recommend that the thesis entitled “Dynamics of fish marketing system in
Kalimati, Kathmandu Nepal” has been carried out by Rup Bahadur Nirrap Saund for the
partial fulfillment of Master’s Degree of Science in Zoology with special paper Fish and
Fisheries. This is his original work and has been carried out under my supervision. To the
best of my knowledge, this thesis work has not been submitted for any other degree in any

institutions.

Datei- .o
Dr. Archana Prasad
(Supervisor) Lecturer
Central Department of Zoology
Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal



LETTER OF APPROVAL

On the recommendation of supervisor “Dr. Archana Prasad” this thesis submitted by Rup
Bahadur Nirrap Saund entitled “Dynamics of fish marketing system in Kalimati,
Kathmandu Nepal” is approved for the examination and submitted to the Tribhuvan
University in partial fulfillment of requirements for Master’s Degree of Science in Zoology

with special paper Fish and Fisheries.

Datei-. s e
Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta
Head of Department
Central Department of Zoology
Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal



CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE

This thesis work submitted by Rup Bahadur Nirrap Saund entitled “Dynamics of fish
marketing system in Kalimati, Kathmandu Nepal” has been accepted as a partial
fulfillment for the requirements of Master’s Degree of Science in Zoology with special paper

Fish and Fisheries.

EVALUATION COMMITTEE

Dr. Archana Prasad Prof. Dr.Ranjana Gupta
(Supervisor) Head of Department
Central Department of Zoology Central Department of Zoology

Tribhuvan University Tribhuvan University



Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

External Examiner Internal Examiner

Date of Examination:-.........ooevveveeeeeeen.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my heartfelt gratitude to my respected supervisor Dr. Archana
Prasad Lecturer of the Central Department of Zoology, T. U. Kirtipur, for her enthusiastic

supervision, guidance and continuous suggestions for the completion of my research work.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta the Head of

Central Department of Zoology, Tribhuvan University for her academic support.

I am highly obliged to all the individuals who have contributed directly or indirectly
their valuable suggestions, guidance and coordination for the completion of my research

work.

I would also like to express my thanks to all the staffs of Central Department of Zoology,

Tribhuvan University for their support during the completing Master’s degree.

Finally, I am gratefully indebted to all my friends, parents and family members for their

love and inspiration.



Declaration
Recommendations
Letter of Approval
Certificate of Acceptance
Acknowledgement
Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Photo plates
List of Appendices
List of Abbreviations

Abstract

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Marketing system

Rup Bahadur Nirrap Saund
T.U. Examination Roll No: 21682
Batch: 2068/2069

T.U. Registration No: 5-3-28-19-2011

CONTENTS

Pages

VI-VIII
IX

X

Xl

Xl
X1
XV



1.2.1 Factors affecting prices
1.2.2 Fish distribution channels

1.2.3 Hygiene at different stages of marketing

1.3 Objectives of the study
1.3.1 General objectives
1.3.2 Specific objectives

1.4 Justification of the study
1.5 Limitation of the study

2. LITERATURE REVIEW

3. MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Study area
3.2 Study period
3.3 Methods of data collection

3.4 Data processing and analysis

4. RESULTS

4.1 Fish marketing in Kathmandu Valley

4.1.1 Permanent bazaar

4.1.2 Temporary bazaar

4.2 Present status of Fish marketing

4.3 Fish species found in Kalimati market
4.4 Facilities found in Kathmandu Valley
4.4.1 Road facilities

4.4.2 Transport facilities

4.4.3 Utensil used in fish marketing

o o o o o o A AN

12

12
13
13
13

14

14
14
15
16
18
19
19
19
20



4.4.4 Preservation facilities

4.5 Selling methods

4.6 Annual fish production

4.7 Import of fishes

4.8 Other fish production

4.9 Cost price of fishes

4.10 Fish insurance and legislation
4.11 Supply

4.12 Fish marketing problems
4.13 Fish consumption trend

5. DISCUSSION

5.1 Operation and structure of distribution network
5.2 Analysis

6. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
6.1 Conclusion
6.2 Recommendation

7. REFERENCES

8. PHOTOPLATES

9. APPENDICES

10. QUESTIONNAIRES

20
20
21
21
22
22
22
22
23
24

25
25

28

30

30

32

33

37

39

43



LIST OF TABLES

Table No. Title of Table Page No
Table No. 1 2071 Import Klimati fish weight with in retail price 17

Table No. 2 Wholesale and retails price list with different specie 18



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No Title of Figure Page No
Figure No 1 Map of Nepal showing Kalimati, Kathmandu 12

Figure No 2 Percentage of supply in kalimati Nepali production 21



Photo No

Photo No 1

Photo No 2

Photo No 3

LIST OF PHOTOPLATES

Title of photo plates
Kalimati market main gate
fully loaded Fish boxes in Truck

Labors offloading trucks

Page No
37
37

37



Photo No 4 Fish boxes shift in storage room 37

Photo No 5 Fish stall in Kalimati 37
Photo No 6 Labeo rohita 37
Photo No 7 Mystus seenghala and Aristichthys nobilis 38
Photo No 8 Macrognathus aral 38
Photo No 9 Clupisoma mantana 38
Photo No 10 Pangasius pangasius 38
Photo No 11 Interview with shopkeeper 38
Photo No 12 Personal interview with wholesaler 38

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix No Title of Appendix Page No

Appendix- | Estimated water surface area in Nepal 39



Appendix- 11
Appendix- 111
Appendix- 1V
Appendix- V
Appendix- VI

Appendix- VII

Annual fish production in Nepal

List of Name of main fish distributors

Import annuals reports last 11 years (2061/2071)
2071 Import based on source Kalimati fish market
Main fish species size found in Kalimati

World production data

39

40

41

41

42

42



AD
BS
DOFD
EU
FAO
Fig
INGO
Kg

Km?
Ha
Max
MT
Min
NGO
Rs

SN

LIST OF ABBREVATIONS

Anno Domini

Bikram sambat

Director of Fisheries Development
European Union

Food & Agriculture Organization of the United Nations
Figure

International Non-Government Organization
Kilogram

Square kilometer

Hector

Maximum

Metric tones

Minimum

Non-Government Organization

Rupees

Serial Number

Degree Centigrade

Degree Freon hide

Percentage



ABSTRACT

The present study is based on a survey of Kathmandu, Kalimati fish marketing present status.
The field survey done in between 2014-2015.

This study investigated the casual relationship between transport, marketing and supplying
problems. The determine and distribution channels were identified. Structural questionnaires
were used to collect data from Kalimati fish market, handling charge were positive and
significant at different level. Kalimati the 75% import in India and 25% fish in domestic and
2% out of total production of Nepal. The annual average growth rate is 4.86% and price is
5.51%. Daily demand in Kalimati fish market is 11.41MT. The 8 fish family found mostly
cyprinidae family. Marketers should from a strong co-operative society. There is also need

for providing license to increasing the fish marketing.

Keywords: Fish marketing status, Import, Transport, Supplying and Channels, Kalimati,

Kathmandu.






