DYNAMICS OF FISH MARKETING SYSTEM IN KALIMATI, KATHMANDU, NEPAL



Rup Bahadur Nirrap Saund

T.U. Regd. No: 5-3-28-19-2011

T.U. Examination Roll No: 21682

Batch: 2068/2069

A Dissertation Submitted for the Partial Fulfillment of

Master Degree in Zoology

(Fish and Fisheries)

Submitted to:

Central Department of Zoology

Institute of Science and Technology

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Nepal

November, 2015

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work presented in this th	nesis has been done by myself, and has not
been submitted elsewhere for the award of any de	egree. All sources of information have been
specifically acknowledged by reference to the auth	nors and institutions.
Date:	
	Rup Bahadur Nirrap Saund
	T.U. Examination Roll No: 21682
	Batch: 2068/2069
	T.U. Registration No: 5-3-28-19-2011

RECOMMENDATIONS

This is to recommend that the thesis entitled "Dynamics of fish marketing system in Kalimati, Kathmandu Nepal" has been carried out by Rup Bahadur Nirrap Saund for the partial fulfillment of Master's Degree of Science in Zoology with special paper Fish and Fisheries. This is his original work and has been carried out under my supervision. To the best of my knowledge, this thesis work has not been submitted for any other degree in any institutions.

Date:	
	Dr. Archana Prasad
	(Supervisor) Lecturer
	Central Department of Zoology
	Tribhuvan University
	Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

LETTER OF APPROVAL

On the recommendation of supervisor "Dr. Archana Prasad" this thesis submitted by Rup Bahadur Nirrap Saund entitled "Dynamics of fish marketing system in Kalimati, Kathmandu Nepal" is approved for the examination and submitted to the Tribhuvan University in partial fulfillment of requirements for Master's Degree of Science in Zoology with special paper Fish and Fisheries.

Date:	
	Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta
	Head of Department
	Central Department of Zoology
	Tribhuvan University
	Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE

This thesis work submitted by **Rup Bahadur Nirrap Saund** entitled "**Dynamics of fish** marketing system in Kalimati, Kathmandu Nepal" has been accepted as a partial fulfillment for the requirements of Master's Degree of Science in Zoology with special paper **Fish and Fisheries.**

EVALUATION COMMITTEE

Dr. Archana Prasad	Prof. Dr.Ranjana Gupta
(Supervisor)	Head of Department
Central Department of Zoology	Central Department of Zoology
Tribhuvan University	Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal	Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal	
External Examiner	Internal Examiner	
Date of Examination	:	

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my heartfelt gratitude to my respected supervisor **Dr. Archana Prasad** Lecturer of the Central Department of Zoology, T. U. Kirtipur, for her enthusiastic supervision, guidance and continuous suggestions for the completion of my research work.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to **Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta** the Head of Central Department of Zoology, Tribhuvan University for her academic support.

I am highly obliged to all the individuals who have contributed directly or indirectly their valuable suggestions, guidance and coordination for the completion of my research work.

I would also like to express my thanks to all the staffs of Central Department of Zoology, Tribhuvan University for their support during the completing Master's degree.

Finally, I am gratefully indebted to all my friends, parents and family members for their love and inspiration.

Rup Bahadur Nirrap Saund

T.U. Examination Roll No: 21682

Batch: 2068/2069

T.U. Registration No: 5-3-28-19-2011

CONTENTS

	Pages
Declaration	I
Recommendations	II
Letter of Approval	III
Certificate of Acceptance	IV
Acknowledgement	V
Contents	VI-VIII
List of Tables	IX
List of Figures	X
List of Photo plates	XI
List of Appendices	XII
List of Abbreviations	XIII
Abstract	XIV
1. INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Marketing system	3

1.2.1 Factors affecting prices	4
1.2.2 Fish distribution channels	4
1.2.3 Hygiene at different stages of marketing	5
1.3 Objectives of the study	6
1.3.1 General objectives	6
1.3.2 Specific objectives	6
1.4 Justification of the study	6
1.5 Limitation of the study	6
2. LITERATURE REVIEW	7
3. MATERIALS AND METHODS	12
3.1 Study area	12
3.2 Study period	13
3.3 Methods of data collection	13
3.4 Data processing and analysis	13
4. RESULTS	14
4.1 Fish marketing in Kathmandu Valley	14
4.1.1 Permanent bazaar	14
4.1.2 Temporary bazaar	15
4.2 Present status of Fish marketing	16
4.3 Fish species found in Kalimati market	18
4.4 Facilities found in Kathmandu Valley	19
4.4.1 Road facilities	19
4.4.2 Transport facilities	19
4.4.3 Utensil used in fish marketing	20

4.5 Selling methods	20
4.6 Annual fish production	21
4.7 Import of fishes	21
4.8 Other fish production	22
4.9 Cost price of fishes	22
4.10 Fish insurance and legislation	22
4.11 Supply	22
4.12 Fish marketing problems	23
4.13 Fish consumption trend	24
5. DISCUSSION	25
5.1 Operation and structure of distribution network	25
5.2 Analysis	28
6. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	30
6.1 Conclusion	30
6.2 Recommendation	32
7. REFERENCES	33
8. PHOTOPLATES	37
9. APPENDICES	39
10. OUESTIONNAIRES	43

20

4.4.4 Preservation facilities

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Title of Table	Page No
Table No. 1	2071 Import Klimati fish weight with in retail price	17
Table No. 2	Wholesale and retails price list with different specie	18

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No	Title of Figure	Page No
Figure No 1	Map of Nepal showing Kalimati, Kathmandu	12
Figure No 2	Percentage of supply in kalimati Nepali production	21

LIST OF PHOTOPLATES

Photo No	Title of photo plates	Page No
Photo No 1	Kalimati market main gate	37
Photo No 2	fully loaded Fish boxes in Truck	37
Photo No 3	Labors offloading trucks	37

Photo No 4	Fish boxes shift in storage room	37
Photo No 5	Fish stall in Kalimati	37
Photo No 6	Labeo rohita	37
Photo No 7	Mystus seenghala and Aristichthys nobilis	38
Photo No 8	Macrognathus aral	38
Photo No 9	Clupisoma mantana	38
Photo No 10	Pangasius pangasius	38
Photo No 11	Interview with shopkeeper	38
Photo No 12	Personal interview with wholesaler	38

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix No	Title of Appendix	Page No
Appendix- I	Estimated water surface area in Nepal	39

Appendix- II	Annual fish production in Nepal	39
Appendix- III	List of Name of main fish distributors	40
Appendix- IV	Import annuals reports last 11 years (2061/2071)	41
Appendix- V	2071 Import based on source Kalimati fish market	41
Appendix- VI	Main fish species size found in Kalimati	42
Appendix- VII	World production data	42

LIST OF ABBREVATIONS

AD Anno Domini

BS Bikram sambat

DOFD Director of Fisheries Development

EU European Union

FAO Food & Agriculture Organization of the United Nations

Fig Figure

INGO International Non-Government Organization

Kg Kilogram

Km² Square kilometer

Ha Hector

Max Maximum

MT Metric tones

Min Minimum

NGO Non-Government Organization

Rs Rupees

SN Serial Number

⁰C Degree Centigrade

⁰F Degree Freon hide

% Percentage

ABSTRACT

The present study is based on a survey of Kathmandu, Kalimati fish marketing present status. The field survey done in between 2014-2015.

This study investigated the casual relationship between transport, marketing and supplying problems. The determine and distribution channels were identified. Structural questionnaires were used to collect data from Kalimati fish market, handling charge were positive and significant at different level. Kalimati the 75% import in India and 25% fish in domestic and 2% out of total production of Nepal. The annual average growth rate is 4.86% and price is 5.51%. Daily demand in Kalimati fish market is 11.41MT. The 8 fish family found mostly cyprinidae family. Marketers should from a strong co-operative society. There is also need for providing license to increasing the fish marketing.

Keywords: Fish marketing status, Import, Transport, Supplying and Channels, Kalimati, Kathmandu.